
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 24 APRIL 2018 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), Carl Maynard, 
Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Care Quality Commission Local Area Review  (Pages 7 - 24) 

Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

6   Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy  (Pages 25 - 44) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

7   External Audit Plan 2017/18  (Pages 45 - 62) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19  (Pages 63 - 82) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

10   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 April 2018 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 

 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 March 2018 at Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes   - items 5 and 7 (minutes 50 and 52) 
Councillor Bennett  - item 8 (minute 53) 
Councillor Bentley   - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel  - items 5 and 8 (minutes 50 and 53) 

  Councillor Philip Daniel - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 50, 51 and 52) 
  Councillor Elkin  - items 6 and 7 (minutes 51 and 52) 

 Councillor Galley             - items 5 and 6 (minute 50 and 51) 
Councillor Liddiard  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Loe   - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Maynard  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Osborne  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Pragnell  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Scott  - items 5 and 8 (minute 50 and 53) 
Councillor Daniel Shing - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Stephen Shing - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Shuttleworth - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Simmons                - items 5 and 8 (minutes 50 and 53) 
Councillor Standley             - items 5 and 6 (minutes 50 and 51)  
Councillor Stogdon  - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Tutt   - item 5 (minute 50) 
Councillor Ungar  - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 50, 51 and 52) 
Councillor Webb  - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 50, 51 and 52) 
 

 
48 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018  
 
48.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
49 REPORTS  
 
49.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
50 LIBRARIES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - REVISED LIBRARIES STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  
 
50.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with the comments of the Libraries Scrutiny Review Board and 
representations submitted from the lead petitioner in relation to Hollington Library. The following 
people addressed the Cabinet on behalf of petitioners: Miss Boniface (Polegate Library), Ms 
Budden (Polegate Library), Mr Lloyd MP (Langney Library), Ms Owen (Ringmer Library) and 
Councillor Pritchett (Willingdon Library) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

50.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the findings of the public consultation on the draft Libraries Strategic 
Commissioning Strategy, which took place between 21 September and 14 December 
2017, and the resulting changes made to the Strategy which are described in the report 
(at paragraph 2.12); 
 

(2) agree the new library services that, in response to the consultation, the revised 
Strategy would implement, including an enhanced modern eLibrary with greater 
investment, a new children and young people’s offer to support literacy and numeracy, 
increased outreach work in our most disadvantaged communities, and new Community 
Library Membership and Teachers Library Membership; 

 
(3) agree the revised Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy and its 
implementation, which will create a modern, sustainable library service that reflects the 
changing ways people access the service and which prioritises resources, including 
allocation of the Stock Fund, more closely towards specific groups and communities 
where we have identified highest need; 

 
(4) agree that, as part of the overall Strategy, Langney, Mayfield, Ore, Pevensey 
Bay, Polegate, Ringmer and Willingdon libraries and the Mobile Library close on 5 May 
2018, and support to Northiam Village Library also ceases from this date; and 

 
(5) agree to give delegated authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport,
[...]
s would be unaffected.  Over 86% 
of East Sussex residents would be within a 20 minute journey time to a library by public 
transport and over 99% within a 20 minute journey by car.   
 
51 COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2017/18  
 
51.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

51.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and  
 2) approve the proposed amendments to the performance measures and targets as set 
out in paragraph 2.1 of the report 
 
Reason 
 
51.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2017/18 
quarter 3. 
 
52 FAIR FUNDING REVIEW: REVIEW OF RELATIVE NEEDS AND RESOURCES 
CONSULTATION  
 
52.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  

 
52.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 
1) endorse the Council’s response to the consultation, as set out at Appendix 1, and 
the Council’s lobbying position that will be reaffirmed in Section 2 of this report; and 
 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer, to agree the final consultation response for submission by 12 March 2018. 
 

Reason 
 
52.3 The Fair Funding Review will establish the base position and methodology for future 
national funding allocations based on need. It is therefore important that the  Council engages in 
the process and responds to consultations in relation to the review. 
 
53 PROPOSALS FOR THE CREATION OF A MAJOR ROAD NETWORK - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
53.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
53.2 It was RESOLVED to approve the consultation response attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report and delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to take all 
other necessary actions in respect of the recommendation. 
 
Reason 
 
53.3 The proposal to create the Major Road Network is overwhelmingly positive and if the 
Government go ahead will provide funding opportunities to improve parts of the road network 
serving East Sussex. The Council’s response to the consultation includes a number of areas 
where it is believed the proposals could be improved as set out in the report. 
 
 
54 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
54.1 The Cabinet agreed that item 6 be reported to the County Council. 
 
(Note: The item being reported refers to minutes number 51) 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

1 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 April 2018 

By: Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
 

Title: Care Quality Commission Local Area Review 
 

Purpose: 
 

To present the final report and system action plan, and confirm 
governance arrangements overseeing delivery of the plan 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

Cabinet is recommended to note the outcome of the Care Quality Commission Local Area 
Review report, final system action plan and governance arrangements overseeing delivery 
of the plan 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 East Sussex participated in the first round of Care Quality Commission (CQC) local system 
reviews that took place during 2017/18. The focus of the review was the interface between health 
and social care and the outcomes for older people moving through the system. There was an 
assessment of the governance in place for the management of resources and of commissioning 
across the interface; specialist commissioning and mental health services were out of scope. 
 
1.2 CQC reviewers visited East Sussex twice during the course of the review to meet with 
system leaders; hold workshops with people who use services, carers, and independent and 
voluntary sector providers; visit acute and community hospital sites, intermediate care sites, walk-
in centres, a residential home and St Wilfrid’s Hospice; and hold focus groups with staff from 
across the system. The draft report was received at the beginning of January, with an opportunity 
for the system to provide comments on factual accuracy. 
 
1.3 The final report was subsequently received by the system on 24 January1. The report 
acknowledges the strength of our shared vision and purpose, maturity of relationships, and focus 
on prevention and support for people to maintain their wellbeing. Areas for further work include 
implementation of the High Impact Change Model, enhanced market capacity and improved 
discharge processes (further information on areas for improvement in 2.1 below).  
 

2.       Supporting information 
 

2.1 Ten areas for improvement were identified in the report, as follows: 
 

 Work is required to develop a wider system vision for the STP footprint and develop a 
common framework for prioritising actions and for specifying accountabilities and shared 
governance arrangements across ESBT and C4Y 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) would benefit from increased vigour in calling 
system leaders to account to ensure that the agreed plans and service improvements are 
delivered, and to ensure whole system integration 

 Work is required to ensure that there is a JSNA for older people which is fit for purpose and 

can be used to inform strategic commissioning of services across East Sussex 

 There needs to be a system-wide response to effectively managing and shaping an 
affordable nursing home market and increasing domiciliary care 

 Work is required to improve access to step-down, reablement and intermediate care 
facilities across East Sussex through the review of admission criteria 

                                                           
1
 http://www.cqc.org.uk/publications/themes-care/our-reviews-local-health-social-care-systems 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://www.cqc.org.uk/publications/themes-care/our-reviews-local-health-social-care-systems


 

2 

 A review of IT interconnectivity should be completed to ensure appropriate information 
sharing and a 
[...]
t is asked to note the outcome of the CQC Local Area Review report, final system 
action plan and governance arrangements overseeing delivery of the plan. 
 
Keith Hinkley 
Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
East Sussex County Council 
 
Contact Officer: Samantha Williams 
Tel. No.: 01273 482115 
Email: samantha.williams@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer: Bianca Byrne 
Tel. No.: 01273 336656 
Email: bianca.byrne@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

Page 8

mailto:bianca.byrne@eastsussex.gov.uk


30th January 
East Sussex CQC Local Area Review Summit 

 

Name Organisation Attending 

Abigail Turner East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust Apologies 

Amanda  Philpott  Hastings and Rother CCG  
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
 

 

Ashley Scarff High Weald Lewes Havens CCG  

Becky Shaw  East Sussex County Council  

Bianca Byrne  East Sussex County Council  

Bob Alexander Sussex and East Surrey STP  

Catherine Ashton East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust  

Councillor Keith Glazier  East Sussex County Council  

Cynthia Lyons  East Sussex County Council  

David Clayton-Smith East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust Apologies 

Debbie Lennard East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust  

Jane Purkiss East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust  

Dr Adrian Bull East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust  

Dr David Walker East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust   

Dr Martin Writer Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Hastings and Rother CCG 
 

 

Dr Robert McNeilly Hastings and Rother CCG Apologies 

Elizabeth Mackie Healthwatch East Sussex  

Evelyn Barker Brighton Sussex University Hospital Apologies 

Garry East  Hastings and Rother CCG  
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 

 

Page 9



Name Organisation Attending 

Hugo Luck High Weald Lewes Havens CCG  

Kate Davies East Sussex Seniors Association  

Jessica Britton Hastings and Rother CCG  
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
 

 

Joe Chadwick-Bell East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust  

John Child Sussex Partnership Foundation Trus
[...]
hours’ notice 
 
Review access for Mental health 
patients 

 Improved service delivery resulting in 
better patient experience 

Pauline 
Butterworth, 
ESHT;  Kalvert 
Wells; South 
Central 
Ambulance 
Service 

July 2018 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 April 2018 

By: Chief Operating Officer  

Title: Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy 
 

Purpose: To present Cabinet with a draft Investment Strategy for approval that 
supports the Council’s four priority outcomes. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) approve the draft Property Asset Disposal & Investment Strategy set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report;  
 
2) note the governance and resource arrangements required to deliver the Strategy; 
 
3) note that any initial revenue costs of funding initiatives that will deliver enhanced 
income and capital receipts in the longer term will be considered as investment 
proposals against the Council’s Transformation reserve which is delegated to the 
Chief Executive to approve; and 
 
4) note that any capital investment into assets will be subject to Cabinet approval of 
business cases developed to support the investment consideration. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Given reductions in grant funding, many local authorities have adopted income 
generation strategies as a means of securing alternative sustainable funding 
sources. East Sussex County Council (ESCC) has a well-established Income 
Generation Group and the intention is, during 2018/19, to broaden its focus into wider 
‘commercialisation’, to support the County Council to operate successfully in a largely 
self-financing local government finance environment. This will also be informed by 
the combined Peer Review undertaken through the Local Government Association 
(LGA) to consider commercialisation across the whole County. 

1.2 Previous discussions through Cabinet and the Audit, Best Value and Community 
Service
[...]
the resource necessary as the strategy develops.  

8.5 The Asset Investment Board will consider robust business cases which will consider 
appropriate mechanisms (Scoring Matrix and Option Appraisals) for evaluating and 
approving projects, supported by senior officers in Property, Finance and Legal 
services, before being recommended to Cabinet. The decisions of the Asset 
Investment Board will be subject to monitoring by the Audit Committee, and the 
performance of the Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy will be reported 
to Cabinet on an annual basis. 

8.6 From 2018/19, a new accounting standard, International Financial Reporting 
Standard (IFRS) 9 – Financial Instruments will be adopted.  The aim is to ensure that 
the fair value of gains and losses of financial assets are reported transparently, fairly 
and consistently.  The rule changes mean that for some types of investment, the 
statement of accounts would have to show the impact of unrealised losses on 

Page 28



 

general balances.  The MHCLG are currently considering whether to allow a statutory 
override to remove this impact.  In addition, the standard requires that the impairment 
of financial assets must be recognised at inception rather than wait until an actual 
loss occurs.  For example, loans to other entities will need to be assessed for the 
likelihood of default at the start of the loan and throughout the life of the loan.  Loss 
allowances will then be charged to revenue and updated annually. Any investments 
under the new Property Investment Strategy will need to take account of the potential 
impact of IFRS9 on council tax and balances.   

 

9. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

9.1 The development of a Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy, covering 
investment in assets already producing an income and investment in development 
opportunities that support the Council’s ability to enhance its financial resilience in 
the longer term, will act as a catalyst for improved economic outcomes for the 
County.  The financial returns delivered from the strategy will support the Council in 
continuing to deliver its essential services to residents. The proposed approach is 
based upon the following key principles: 

 Invest in schemes that align with and support the Councils four priority outcomes. 

 Invest in income producing assets within the County, creating a diversified portfolio to 
manage risks and secure an annual return. 

 Retaining assets where appropriate and undertaking effective property and asset 
management initiatives and investment to enhance income or capital receipts. 

 

9.2 The Council will manage these investments by establishing an Asset Investment 
Board. The Board will oversee property asset disposal and investment decisions that 
are delegated to officers to manage and recommend business cases to Cabinet for 
Cabinet approval where capital investment is sought. 

 

9.3 Cabinet is recommended to approve the draft Property Asset Disposal and 
Investment Strategy set out in Appendix 1 of the report, and note the governance and 
resource arrangements required to deliver the Strategy. Cabinet is also asked to note 
recommendations 3 and 4 of this report.  

  

KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 

Contact Officer: [Peter Hall – Investment and Disposal Manager – Property Services - Orbis] 
Tel. No. [020 8541 7670] 
Email: [peter.hall@surreycc.gov.uk] 

 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

APPENDIX 1 

PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSAL 

AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

2018/19 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  

2. THE ROLE OF PROPERTY  

3. PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSAL & INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

4. OPERATIONAL ASSETS 

5. OPTIMISE RECEIPT / REVENUE FROM DISPOSALS 

6. DEVELOPMENT FOR CORPORATE PRIORITIES /SERVICE NEED  

7. DIRECT DEVELOPMENT OR PROVISION OF EQUITY OR DEBT FINANCE  

8. DIRECT ACQUISITIONS OF EXISTING LET INVESTM
[...]
 
returns, and thus provide insight into the future direction that the Council should take in 
ensuring a diversified and balanced level of activity occurs across the four identified 
quadrants.  

13.7 By seeking to support economic growth within the county, the Council is potentially 
stepping in to the market either to become a lender of last resort (in the case of indirect 
development) or possibly through any direct development/investment. The Council will 
equally be exposing itself to reputational risks in the event of any business failure where 
the Council is landlord. This is particularly acute in the case of any public health, care 
home and the charity sector where local authorities would be expected to support ongoing 
services directly in the event of any market failure. This will be key criteria for the 
Investment Board to consider in the making of any development/investment decisions.    

 

14. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

14.1 The financial returns delivered from the strategy will support the Council in its delivery of 
essential services to residents. The proposed approach is based upon the following key 
principles; 

 Retaining assets where appropriate and undertaking effective property and asset 
management and the promotion of the asset through the planning process to 
enhance income or capital receipts. 
 

 Participate in schemes that have the potential to support the County Councils 
priority outcomes through securing either equity and/or debt stakes. 

 

 To promote uses that are identified in the corporate strategy and other services on 
appropriate County owned surplus assets where appropriate to do so. 

Page 42



 

13 

 

 

 A longer term aim to invest in income producing assets within the County, creating 
a diversified commercial and residential portfolio to manage risks and secure an 
annual return. 

 

14.2 The development of a portfolio of assets covering investment in surplus assets, assets 
already producing an income and in development opportunities that supports the 
Council’s ability to enhance its financial resilience in the longer term and act as a catalyst 
for improved economic outcomes for the County will form the first phase of the adopted 
strategy. 

14.3    The Council will manage these investments by establishing an Asset Investment Board 
(AIB), the Membership of which is referenced in section 11 of this strategy.  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: 
 

Cabinet  

Date: 
 

24 April 2018 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

External Audit Plan 2017/18 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform the Cabinet of the content of the Council’s External Audit plan 
for 2017/18 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the External Audit Plan for 2017/18. 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The Plan confirms the 2017/18 core external audit fee as £83,572.  This is unchanged from 
the 2016/17 fee. The fee is based on a number of assumptions, including the Council providing the 
auditors with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with good quality supporting 
working papers, within agreed timeframes.   

 
2. Supporting Information 

2.1 The East Sussex County Council External Audit Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report) sets out in more detail the work the external auditors will conduct in order to audit the 
Council’s 2017/18 accounts. The Plan reflects relevant issues that have arisen as a result of the 
2016/17 account audit and other work carried out by KPMG e.g. the Value for Money assessment.   

 
2.2 KPMG initial risk assessment has not identified any significant risks that are specific to the 
Council.  Areas of audit focus either due to their size, level of judgement or their influence on other 
balances within the financial statements are: 

 Valuation of land and buildings 

 Pension liabilities, the valuation of the Authority’s pension liability, as calculated by the 
Actuary. 

 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 KPMG overall audit approach remains similar to last year with no fundamental changes. 
Officers will continue to liaise with KPMG to ensure that their work is delivered as efficiently and 
effectively as possible and that internal and external audit plans are complementary and make 
best use of audit resources.  The Plan was considered by Audit, Best Value and Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 22 March 2018. 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 482017 
Email:  Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Member(s): All 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Plan 
2017/18

East Sussex County Council

February 2018

P
age 47



1

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit

There are no signif icant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (“the Code”) in 2017/18, w hich provides stability.  Deadlines for producing and signing the 
accounts have advanced. The Authority successfully advanced its accounts production previously and as such w e do not feel that this represents a signif icant risk, although it is still 
critically important.  To meet the revised deadlines it is essential that the draft f inancial statements and all ‘prepared by client’ documentation is available in line w ith agreed timetables.  
Where this is not achieved there is a signif icant likelihood that the audit report w ill not be issued by 31 July 2018.

Authority significant risks 

Those risks requiring specif ic audit attention and procedures to address the likeliho
[...]
ed with your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s 
work under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by 
email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk.  After this, if you are sti l l  dissatisfied with how your 
complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing 
generalenquiries@psaa.co.ukby telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 61

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: 
 

Cabinet  

Date: 
 

24 April 2018 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 
2018/19 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to review and endorse the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and 
Plan 2018/19 

 
1. Background  
  
1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19 (Annex A) sets out how the 
Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined within the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  The Strategy proposes an approach based on focussing audit resources 
in those areas where the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies.  These 
areas have been identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment processes 
(including the Strategic Risk Register) and following extensive consultation with officers, Members 
and other stakeholders.   
 
1.2 A workshop 
[...]
ngs and associated pre-
meetings. 

Audit and Fraud Reporting Production of periodic reports to management and Audit 
Committee covering results of all audit and anti-fraud 
activity. 

Audit and Fraud 
Management  

Overall management of all audit and counter fraud activity, 
including work allocation, work scheduling and Orbis Audit 
Manager meetings. 

Client Support and Advice Ad hoc advice, guidance and support on risk, internal control 
and governance matters provided to clients and services 
throughout the year. 

Orbis IA Developments Audit and corporate fraud service developments, including 
quality improvement and ensuring compliance with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Organisational 
Management Support 

Attendance and ongoing support to organisational 
management meetings, e.g. Financial Management Team 
(FMT), Statutory Officers Group (SOG).  

Client Service Liaison Liaison with clients and departmental management teams 
throughout the year. 

External Liaison 
 

Liaison with external auditors and other external bodies, 
including attendance at regional and national audit groups 
and counter fraud hubs. 

Strategy and Annual Audit 
Planning 

Development and production of the Internal Audit Strategy 
and Annual Audit Plan, including consultation with 
management and Members. 

System Development and 
Administration 

Development and administration of Audit and Fraud 
Management systems. 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018
	5 Care Quality Commission Local Area Review
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix

	7 External Audit Plan 2017/18
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	External Audit Plan 2017/18
	Headlines
	Content 
	�1.  Introduction
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	2.  Financial statements audit planning
	3.  Value for money arrangements work
	�4.  Other matters 
	�4.  Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendix 2: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendix 3: Quality framework 
	Slide Number 15


	8 Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19
	Item 8 - Annex A
	Item 8 - Annex A Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 April 2018 at Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes   - items 5 and 6 (minutes 58 and 59) 
  Councillor Philip Daniel - item  6 (minute 59) 
  Councillor Davies  - item 5 (minute 58) 
  Councillor Elkin  - item 6 (minute 59) 

 Councillor Field             - item 5 (minute 58) 
Councillor Osborne  - item 5 (minute 58) 
Councillor Standley             - item 6 (minute 59)  
Councillor Tutt   - items 5 and 6 (minute 58 and 59) 
Councillor Webb  - item 5 (minute 58) 
 

 
55 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 2018  
 
55.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
56 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
56.1 Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 5 (Care 
Quality Commission Local Area Review) as an Associate Hospital Manager for the Sussex 
Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 
 
57 REPORTS  
 
57.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book 
 
 
58 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION LOCAL AREA REVIEW  
 
58.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 
58.2 It was RESOLVED – to note the outcome of the Care Quality Commission Local Area 
Review report, final system action plan and governance arrangements overseeing delivery of 
the plan. 
 
Reason 
 
58.3 The Care Quality Commission report acknowledges the strength of the shared vision 
and purpose, maturity of relationships and focus on prevention and support for people to 
maintain their wellbeing. The areas identified for improvement in the report have been included 
in the action plan 
 



 
 
 

 

 
59 PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSAL AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
59.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
59.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) approve the Property Asset Disposal & Investment Strategy set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report;  
 

2) note the governance and resource arrangements required to deliver the Strategy; 
 

3) note that any initial revenue costs of funding initiatives that will deliver enhanced 
income and capital receipts in the longer term will be considered as investment proposals 
against the Council’s Transformation reserve which is delegated to the Chief Executive to 
approve; and 
 

4) note that any capital investment into assets will be subject to Cabinet approval of 
business cases developed to support the investment consideration 

 
Reason 
 
59.3 The development of a Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy, covering 
investment in assets already producing an income and investment in development opportunities 
that support the Council’s ability to enhance its financial resilience in the longer term, will act as 
a catalyst for improved economic outcomes for the County.  The financial returns delivered from 
the strategy will support the Council in continuing to deliver its essential services to residents. 
The proposed approach is based upon the following key principles: 

 Invest in schemes that align with and support the Councils four priority outcomes. 

 Invest in income producing assets within the County, creating a diversified portfolio to 
manage risks and secure an annual return. 

 Retaining assets where appropriate and undertaking effective property and asset 
management initiatives and investment to enhance income or capital receipts. 
 
 
60 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
 
60.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
60.2 It was RESOLVED – to approve the External Audit Plan for 2017/18. 
 
Reason 
 
60.3 KPMG’s overall audit approach remains similar to last year with no fundamental 
changes. Officers will continue to liaise with KPMG to ensure that their work is delivered as 
efficiently and effectively as possible and that internal and external audit plans are 
complementary and make best use of audit resources.   
 
 
61 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2018/19  
 
61.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
61.2 It was RESOLVED- to approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 
2018/19. 
 



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
61.3 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 and Annual Plan sets out how the Council 
will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined within the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  The Strategy proposes an approach based on focussing audit resources in 
those areas where the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies. 
 
 
62 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
62.1 It was agreed that no items should be reported to the County Council 
 
 
 
 
 


